INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Case No. D153/01

Profits tax — whether certain sums were deductible — onus of proof on the taxpayer that an
expensewasincurred for the production of hisassessable profits— purpose of payments— whether
the expense was bonafide incurred in the production of the chargegble profits — matter of fact and
degree— whether arelevant transaction between the taxpayer and a service company was atificid
within the ambit of section 61— whether the sole and dominant purpose of enabling the taxpayer to
obtain a tax benefit — sections 16, 17, 61, 61A and 68(4) of the Inland Revenue Ordinance
(‘IRO).

Panel: Anna Chow Suk Han (chairman), Edward Chow Kam Wah and Ng Y ook Man.

Dates of hearing: 14 February and 19 March 2001.
Date of decison: 19 February 2002.

The taxpayer, a practicing barrister, gppeded agangt a determination of profits tax
assessmentsfor the years of assessment 1994/95 to 1998/99. He claimed that the management fee
charged againgt him by Company B, in which the taxpayer and a Ms E became directors and
shareholders as from 18 October 1990, should be deducted from his assessable profits.

The facts gppear sufficiently in the following judgment.

Hed:

1.  Whether an expenseisan dlowable deduction is governed by sections 16 and 17 of
the IRO.

2. Section 16(1) of the IRO permits deduction of al outgoings and expenses which
satisfy two criteria, namey (1) they must beincurred in the production of assessable
profits and (2) they must be incurred during the basis period for the year of
assessment in question.

3. Section 17 of the IRO disdlows deduction of certain types of outgoings and
EXpenses.

4, If ataxpayer fails to prove that an expense was incurred for the production of his
assessable profits, thewhole of that expensewill bedisalowed. Inthe present case,



10.

11

12.

13.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

If the taxpayer was unable to prove that the management fees were incurred in the
production of his assessable profits, the whole of these management feeswould be
disalowed.

But if an expense is cgpable of andyss and subdivison or where section 61 or
section 61A of the IRO gpplies which alows dissection of the expenses, then that
expense can be dlowed ‘to the extent’ that it was incurred to produce the taxable
profits and the balance thereof be disallowed.

Inthe present case, since the management fees were made up of those expenses as
detailed in Company B’s profits and loss accounts plus amark-up of 5%, they were
thus capable of analysis and subdivison. Accordingly, only those expenses which
were proved to beincurred in production of the taxpayer’s assessable profits would
qudify as alowable deductions.

The Board decided that an examination of Company B's expenses in detail should
be alowed.

The amounts of management fees were calculated by reference to al the expenses
and outgoings incurred by Company B in providing the requisite services plus a
mark-up of 5%. Examination of those expenses and outgoings was necessary asto
determine whether they were incurred in production of the taxpayer’s assessable
profits.

In so doing, the Board was not lifting the corporate veil nor was the Board saying
that the taxpayer was not free to decide his own affairs but the question of whether
an expense is deductible in law when computing the chargegble profits must be
answered objectively.

The Board must ook into the purpose of the payments and see whether the expense
was bona fide incurred in production of the chargeable profits.

The onus is on the taxpayer to show that each of those items of expensesin
Company B's profits and |oss accounts was bonafide incurred for the production of
his assessable profits.

The Board was not persuaded by the contention of the taxpayer that Snce Company
B’stax position wasnot in dispute, the expensesin Company B's accounts were the
least relevant.

Nor did the Board accept the contention that once the taxpayer could establish that
the management fees were incurred for the purpose of acquiring professiond



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

sarvices from Company B, the management fees should be dlowed in full. The
meatter did not stop there. Thetaxpayer was gtill required to prove that the expenses
were bona fide incurred for the production of his assessable profits.

In the assessment stage, the Commissioner had considered the \arious items of
expenditurein Company B’s accounts and had allowed for deduction of those items
which reflected the costs attributable to the operation of the taxpayer’s practice.
The Board did not intend to disturb these deductions. As for the remaining items,
the taxpayer was required to prove their deductibility.

The Board did not accept that entertaining judges and fellow barristers and the use
of the clubs were for the production of the taxpayer’s income.

Thetaxpayer isabarrister and by Bar Code of Conduct heisnot alowed to tout for
busness. Entertainment expensesto the extent now claimed were inconsstent with
such code of conduct for barristers.

The Board could not accept the expenses incurred by Ms E, the de facto personal
assstant of the taxpayer, and booked as entertainment expenses in Company B's
accounts were expenses for the production of the taxpayer’s assessable profits.

Also, MsE, who exclusvely ran Company B and dedlt with the accounting matters,
did not give evidence. Thus, the Board had no way of understanding how Company
B’s accounts were kept, how the expenses were booked as entertainment expenses
or director’s allowances and how a distinction was drawn between expenses on a
persona basisand expensesfor business purposes. It followed that on the basis of
the documentary and ord evidence before the Board, it was unable to find that the
entertainment expensesin Company B's accounts were incurred for producing the
taxpayer’s chargeable profits.

In reaching this decision, the Board was adso conscious of the adjustments which
were said to have been made to the entertainment expenses. The adjustments were
sad to have made by way of discounting certain percentages of thetota entertaining
expenseswhich represented the expenses of persond nature. Since no witnesswas
caled to give evidence as to what adjustments and how the adjustments were made
or how the percentages were arrived at, the Board could not accept that the
amounts of entertainment expenses now appeared in Company B'’s accounts
represented only those expenses for business purposes.

Evenif the Board had evidencein thisregard, the Board would have grave doubt as
to the accuracy of the adjustments since the taxpayer gave evidence that he kept no
record of nor did he draw distinction between entertainment expenses for persona



21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

or business purposes. The adjustments could not be anything but arbitrary.

Although the Board was dedling with different types of expenses, directors quarters
expenses as opposed to medical expenses, they were smilar in one aspect. Both
expenses had a dud purpose, that of domestic and business. Thus, the Board
derived assstance from the case of Anthony Petrick Fahy v CIR 3 HKTC 695 in
deciding on the deductibility of the quarters expenses.

It isamatter of fact and degree whether an expense was incurred in the production
of assessable profits.

The taxpayer must have a place of resdence. The rent and rates of the Road F
premises and indeed the cogts of the maid which were included in the quarters
expenses must be incurred whether or not the taxpayer used the premises for work
pUrposes.

The Board was of the view that the taxpayer’'s works were carried out
predominantly at his chamber. The use of the Road F premises for work purposes
was only incidental. Under the circumstances, the Board found thet the quarters
expenses were not incurred in the production of the taxpayer’s income.

The quarters expenses being ‘domestic or private expenses were aso
non-deductible under section 17(1)(a) of the IRO. Thus, the Board found that the
directors quarters expenses were not deductible expenses under the law.

The taxpayer did not adduce evidence nor was there documentary evidence to
subgtantiate that the remaining items of expenditure as gppeared in Company B's
accounts were incurred in production of the taxpayer’s income. Thus, those
remaining items must aso fail as deductible expenses under section 16(1) of the
IRO.

Had it been necessary for the Board to consider section 61 or section 61A of the
IRO, the Board would take the view that the transaction between the taxpayer and
Company B arising out of the Service Agreement and the Employment Agreement
was atificid within the ambit of section 61 of the IRO.

Asto section 61A of the IRO, the Board a so accepted the Commissioner’s reasons
in his determination to conclude that the Service Agreement and the Employment
Agreement were entered into by the taxpayer and Company B for the sole and
dominant purpose of enabling the taxpayer to obtain atax benefit.

Each case hasits own particular facts and the law isthat the onusis on the appellant



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

to prove that the expenses were incurred for production of profits, faling which
those expenses wholly or partly cannot be alowed.

Appeal dismissed.
Casss referred to:

MagnaAlloys & Research Pty Ltd v FCT (1980) 80 ATC 4542

CEC v Comptroller of Income Tax [1971] SLR Lexis 68

D20/92, IRBRD, vol 7, 166

Europa Oil (NZ) Limited v Commissioner of Inland Revenue (No 2) [1976] 1 WLR
464

Mangin v Inland Revenue Commissioners [1971] AC 739

Anthony Peatrick Fahy v CIR 3HKTC 695

Robert Andrews Counsdl ingructed by Department of Jugtice for the Commissoner of Inland
Revenue.
Nel Thomson Counsdl ingtructed by Taxation and Financid Services Limited for the taxpayer.

Decision:

The appeal

1 This is an goped by Mr A (‘the Taxpayer’) agang the determination of the
Commissioner of Inland Revenue of 31 July 2000. The Taxpayer has objected to the 1994/95
(additiondl), 1994/95 (second additional), 1995/96 (additiond), 1995/96 (second additional),
1996/97 (additional), 1996/97 (second additional), 1997/98 (additional) and 1998/99 (additional)
profitstax rased on him. He damsthat in computing his assessable profits, the management fee
charged againgt him by Company B should be fully alowed for deduction.

The background facts
2. The Taxpayer isand was, a dl materid times, abarrister practicing law in Hong Kong.
3. Company B was incorporated as a private company in Hong Kong on 29 July 1986.

On 18 August 1986, Company B applied for business regidration. Mr C, a barrister-at-law and
Mrs D were the company’s directors and shareholders between 5 September 1986 and 17
October 1990. The Taxpayer and Ms E became the company’s directors and shareholders as
from 18 October 1990.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

4. As dtated in its profits tax returns for the years of assessment 1994/95 and 1995/96,
Company B’ sbusinessaddresswas at the Taxpayer’ s chambers andinits profitstax returnsfor the
years of assessment 1996/97 to 1998/99, at the address of Taxation and Financia Services
Limited, itstax representative.

5. Thereisamanagement service agreement dated 1 November 1990 made between the
Taxpayer and Company B (‘the Service Agreement’) whereby, inter dia, Company B agreed as
from 1 November 1990 at a monthly management fee of $40,000 to provide the Taxpayer with
consultancy, technica, managerid, organization, adminigrative and financid services, dl necessary
offices, office plant, machinery, furniture and equipment and other premises and fixtures and fittings
including domestic accommodation for employees engaged pursuant to the agreement; to engage
al employeesasnecessary for the Taxpayer’ sbusiness; to purchase or procure foods, suppliesand
services necessary for the Taxpayer’ s business including the provison of motor vehicles, library,
legd wearing apparel, telephones, telex machines, Sationery, postages and advertising; and to be
responsiblefor al entertainment and travelling expenses necessary for the Taxpayer’ s business and
al management expenses and outgoingsin respect of premises owned or leased by the Taxpayer,
and the Taxpayer was entitled to receive from Company B monthly financid reports and have
access to its book and accounting records in relation to the services provided as to verify the
amounts for which Company B invoiced him. Therewas dso aterm that the agreement should not
be amended, supplemented or modified except by awritten insrument sgned by both parties. The
Service Agreement was sgned by the Taxpayer and Ms E on behdf of Company B.

6. There is dso an employment agreement dated 1 November 1990 made between

Company B and the Taxpayer (‘the Employment Agreement’) whereby Company B appointed the
Taxpayer asits managing director for aterm of five years commencing on 1 November 1990 until

31 October 1995, which should continue until it was terminated by ether party giving to the other
party threemonths’ notice in writing. Under the Employment Agreement, the Taxpayer agreed to
undertake such duties and exercise such powers in rdation to Company B and its busness as the
board should from time to time assign to him and Company B agreed to pay the Taxpayer asday
to be agreed by them from time to time; to provide the Taxpayer with rent-free furnished living
accommodation, amotor car and a driver; to pay the joining fees and expenses including monthly
bills a any three clubs nominated by the Taxpayer; to pay dl medicd expenses, premiums to a
provident fund, professona subscriptions, education fees of the Taxpayer or family, premiumson
any insurance policies of the Taxpayer or family; to pay or reimburse the Taxpayer dl reasonable
travelling and entertainment expenses incurred in the course of the company’s business and dl

monthly subscriptions to clubs with food and drink itemsin club bills, and to provide the Taxpayer
each year afirg classar passage Hong Kong/Londorn/Hong Kong. This Employment Agreement
was dso sgned by the Taxpayer and Ms E on behdf of Company B.

7. In the accounts of hislegd practice, the Taxpayer recorded the following income and
expenditures:



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Year ended 31 March 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999
$ $ $ $ $

Feeincome 2,959,500 5,609,100 5,069,460 6,472,855 5,886,550
Accountancy fee 3,300 3,500 4,100 4,500 4,500
Business regigtration 2,250 2,250 2,250 2,250 2,250
Practising certificate 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,100 1,300
Management fee 1,610,130 1,886,481 1,897,210 2,463,028 2,276,604
Bar subscriptions 3,100 4,100 4,100 5,280 5,810
Professond indemnity

insurance - - 2,375 1,900 1,570
Court clothes - - - 8,700 2,560

1,619,780 1,897,331 1,911,035 2,486,758 2,294,594

Net profit 1,339,720 3,711,769 3,158,425 3,986,097 3,591,956

8. In his individud tax returns, the Taxpayer declared the net profits as referred to in
paragraph 7 above asthe assessabl e profits he derived from hislega practice but he did not declare
that he had received any sdary.

9. While the assessor was making enquiries, he raised on the Taxpayer profits tax
assessments for the years of assessment 1994/95 to 1998/99 according to the assessable profits
declared in the Taxpayer’ sindividud tax returns.

10. The Taxpayer did not object againgt the profits tax assessments for the years of
assessment 1994/95 to 1998/99 raised on him.

11. In the profits and loss accounts of Company B, the following particulars were
recorded:
Year ended 31 March 1995 1996 1997
$ $ $
Income
Management fee 1,610,130 1,886,481 1,897,210
Other income - 1135 1,215

1,610,130 1,887,616 1,898,425
Expenses
Chambers expenses 164,693 187,063 190,000



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Directors quarters expenses
Directors dlowances
Entertainment

Motor vehicle expenses
Legd and professona fees
Repairs and maintenance
Travdling

Insurance

Audit fee
Businessregidration
Bank charges and interest
Periodicas

Printing and Sationery
Subscriptions

Teephone

Medica expenses
Donations

Sundry expenses
Depreciation

Profit before taxation

Year ended 31 March

Income
Management fee
Other income

Expenses
Chambers expenses
Directors quarters expenses
Directors sdaries
Entertainment
Motor vehicle expenses
Legd and professond fees

425,338 413,343 432,841
204,928 206,111 226,093
363,235 577,242 608,918
65,234 53,618 40,543
16,897 18,501 17,800
24,800 28,242 7,565
83,240 149,297 127,412
5,525 2,422 4,071
12,600 13,500 15,900
- 2,250 2,250
2,585 3,098 4,688
8,004 2,629 945
1,976 10,295 6,524
2,172 250 4,446
40,039 55,253 47,243
26,090 14,061 -
1,000 2,400 -
1,210 5,145 31,415
83,891 51,929 38,214
1,533,457 1,796,649 1,806,868
76,673 90,967 91,557

1998 1999

$ $

2,463,028 2,276,604
1,697 1,694
2,464,725 2,278,298
274,000 314,839
522,734 533,934
90,900 98,000
981,382 1,172,730
63,938 85,987
20,657 19,610



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Repairs and maintenance 26,793 46,920
Traveling 241,927 146,883
Audit fee 17,500 17,500
Businessregidration 2,250 2,250
Bank charges and interest 8,507 11,971
Periodicas 3,120 3,620
Printing and Sationery 6,036 6,128
Teephone 38,880 36,964
Sundry expenses 9,614 11,163
Depreciation 37,503 24,452
2,345,741 2,552,951

(Loss)/Profit before taxation 118,984  (274,653)
12. Having taken into account of the costs of the management services provided by

Company B to the Taxpayer, the Commissioner revised the assessments of the Taxpayer for the
years of assessment 1994/95, 1995/96, 1996/97, 1997/98 and 1998/99. In respect of the
respective amounts of management fee claimed to have been paid by the Taxpayer in those years of
asessment, the Commissioner only alowed the amounts of chambers expenses, legd and
professond fee, printing and Sationery and periodicals expenses and depreciation on computer
and one-haf of the amounts of motor vehicle expenses, telephone charges, and depreciation on
motor vehicle as gppeared in the profits and loss accounts of Company B in those years of
assessment, plus amark-up of 12.5 per cent.

13. During the course of investigation, the Taxpayer's tax representatives provided the
assessor with, inter dia, the following information:

(8 ‘The nature of the sarvices is the provison of adminidrative and supporting
sarvices to our client.  Such services include such assstance, outgoings and
expenses arisng thereon that a barrister would normally encounter.’

(b) ‘Theamount of feeswere caculated asfive percent on all expensesand outgoings
incurred by [Company B] in providing the requisite services’

(0 ‘The services in question are provided in order to dlow [the Taxpayer] to
concentrate his attention on the discharge of his professond duties ...

(d) ‘Dueto legd restrictions imposed on the professon, members are required to
make use of a*“ service company” for promoting their practice business and the
provison of requisite facilities of their professon. Therefore, the Sructure is



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

intended to put the professiona person on aleve standing with a sole proprietor
in other areas of commerce using a corporate structure.’

(e) ‘... [the Taxpayer] isnot only abarrister but an employee of the company. The
so-cdled“ privateexpenses’ arein fact fringe benefits provided by the company
to himin hiscgpacity asadirector of the company. From the company’ s point of
view, they are deductible expenses under Section 16(1) of the Inland Revenue
Ordinance, with which your department should have no dispute. Following [the
Taxpayer’ 9| practice, the management fees should aso be deductiblein full as:

1. The management fees were incurred for services provided to the practice;

2. Themanagement fees are as agreed by both parties, which are consdered as
separate legd entities. The management company aso requires the services
of [the Taxpayer] in order to discharge the obligations set out under theterms
of the management agreement.’

(f) A breskdown of the chamber expenses. [Appendix E attached to the
determination of the Commissioner (a copy herewith)].

(@ A breskdown of the remuneration accrued to the gaff of Company B.
[Appendix F attached to the determination of the Commissoner (a copy
herewith)].

(h) Copiesof the cash book of Company B for the years of assessment 1994/95 to
1998/99. [Appendices G to G4 dtached to the determination of the
Commissone].

The deter mination of the Commissioner of 31 July 2000

14. In the determination, the Commissoner held that the question to decide was whether
the management feeswere deductible expendituresin law when computing the chargesbl e profits of
the Taxpayer's legd practice and that this question must be answered objectively. The
Commissioner was of the view that the two agreements between the Taxpayer and Company B did
not preclude him from examining whether the management fees were deductible expenditures
incurred in the production of profits.

15. The Commissioner did not accept that the management fees were no more than
ordinary busness expenditures because the Taxpayer's management fees far exceeded his
chamber expenses. Therewas aso no evidence that valuable serviceswere provided by Company
B which judtified the huge sums of management fees. The lack of arationa basis upon which the
management fees were charged suggested that the sums were arbitrary, lacking in commercid



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

redlity and thuswere not bonafideincurred in the production of profits. Furthermore, sncemost of
the expenses charged in the accounts of Company B were private and domestic in nature and had
little to do with the carrying on of any business, the Commissioner found that the management fees
were not wholly incurred by the Taxpayer to produce chargeable profits and that they were not
grictly incurred for the purpose of producing chargesble profits.

16. The Commissioner was aso of the view that the transaction between the Taxpayer and
Company B was atificid within the ambit of section 61 of the IRO.

17. Having looked into the seven matters set out in section 61A(1) of the IRO, the
Commissioner concluded that the Taxpayer and Company B had entered into atransaction for the
sole and dominant purpose of enabling the Taxpayer to obtain atax benefit.

Theoral evidence before us

18. The Taxpayer gave sworn testimony in support of his appeal. No witnesswas cdled.
Ms E did not attend the hearing to give evidence.

19. The Taxpayer gave the following evidence in chief.

20. He came to Hong Kong to commence employment with the Hong Kong Government
as a crown counsd in one of the divisons of the Attorney-Generd’s Chambers. He was later
admitted as a barrister in Hong Kong and commenced private practice.

21. He rdied dmost entirdy on the adminigrative support of Company B to operae his
legal practice. Since his chambers were shared by a number of barristers, he received limited
sarvices from it. For a variety of reasons, he remained a member of chambers in commercia

premises but the most important reason of al was because Bar Code of Conduct forbid barristers
to operate whally from domestic premises. He had the largest room in the chambers with two
computers, one for himsdf and the other for Company B’ s secretarid or adminigtrative employee,
his own printer and own law library. Because his works were dways on an urgent basis, he
required independent back-up professond and adminidrative facdilities.

22. Company B through itsemployee, Ms E, who was hisfellow director and shareholder,
organized and administered thewhole of hisprofessond lifeasabarrister. Those servicesincluded
banking, ordering of stationery, typing, preparation and dispatch of fee notes, collection of feesand
sgning of most cheques. He did not run Company B. MsE essentidly did. Hewasin effect the
second director or shareholder required by law. 1t waswrong to say that Company B did not have
premises. Company B’ s premises were within his room in the chambers and the Road F premises
were an extenson of his chambers.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

23. The Road F premiseswere domestic premiseswith four bedrooms, alarge workroom,
alarge gtting or reading area, a kitchen, amaid’s room and three bathrooms. The workroom
housed acomputer, aprinter, two book shelves, onefor law books, onefor filesand adesk. It was
utilized by him for his practice and for storage of records rdlating to this gppeal. Because the
workroom was cluttered and the reading light was better in the Stting room, he did most of his
reading of files and preparation of cases in the Stting room. The facilities, such as telephone, fax
machine, televison and video recorder which were essentid to his practice, were placed in the
gtting room.  His wife and two grown-up sons lived in Country G. He occupied the Road F
premises donewith occasiond vidts by hisfamily and friends from overseas. He used the Road F
premises as his chambers.

24, He was a member and dso a governor of the board of Club H of which many

barristers, solicitors and business people were members. He regarded this club an important part
of hisclient base. Similar consderationsappliedto Club |, Club Jand Club K of which hewasaso
amember.

25. Before the use of Company B, he had taken advice from his accountants on the
operation of service companieswhich, hewas given to understand, was acceptable to the Revenue.
From the outset he had no intention to operate Company B as a sham or away of re-drculaing
money for the purpose of obtaining atax benefit. He used Company B so that he could devote his
time totdly on his professona duties.

26. The Taxpayer was cross-examined by Counsd for the Revenue, and he gave the
following evidence in cross-examingtion.

27. When hewas asked to confirm that the cash injectionsin Company B’ s accounts were
provided by him, he responded that this question could only be answered by Ms E as shewasthe
only person who administered Company B. He asserted that he played no part in the running of
Company B.

28. The Taxpayer agreed that he could have employed Ms E as his personad assistant but
he asserted that he wasfree to choose away which would give him better tax benefits. He said that
for the first few years when Ms E was helping out in Company B, she opted for and they jointly
decided that shewasto be remunerated indirectly and so she had the use of a supplementary credit
card under the name of Company B and aso his club hills but he never monitored the extent to
which she used them. Ms E recaived a sdary for two subsequent years of assessment. He
conceded that Ms E was remunerated indirectly only with his consent and by his direction.

29. He explained that the Road F premises and the motor car were both taken under the
name of Company B so asto take advantage of an incorporation' s limited liability. He agreed thet
the Road F premises were domestic premises but he asserted that he used two designated areasin
the premises as an extension of his chambers. It was put to the Taxpayer that the totdity of the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

expenses of the Road F premises and the cost of the maid were included in the accounts of
Company B as expenses by reason of the Employment Agreement and that these expenses were
not claimed by the Taxpayer as deductible expenses by reason of the Road F premises being an
extension of his chambers. The Taxpayer replied that the Employment Agreement was st up in
1990 and it washisunderstanding that it complied with the requirements of the then Commissioner
of Inland Revenue.

30. The Taxpayer was questioned on the entries in Company Bs ledger. There were
regular paymentsto ‘L’ which the Taxpayer explained were the monthly cogts for maintaining a
pleasure junk. The Taxpayer claimed that those costs were entered as entertainment expenses
because the junk was used for entertainment. He said that many judges, solicitors and barristers
had been entertained onit. AstotheTaxpayer’sand MsE sfood hills with Supermarket M some
of which were being entered as director’s dlowance and some as entertainment expenses, the
Taxpayer conceded that some of the food bills might well be for his persona consumption but he
asserted that somewerefor businesspurposes. Asto all the Taxpayer’ sclub billsand dub monthly
subscriptions being charged to Company B’ s accounts as entertainment expenses, he claimed that
It was S0 because he used the clubs as his client base. 1t was pointed out to him that Ms E s credit
card payments including expenses appeared to be of personal nature were booked through the
Company B’ saccounts as entertainment expenses. He said that it was because Ms E was not paid
asday initidly. It wasdso pointed out to him that some of hiswife’s expenses were booked as
entertainment expenses and some under the director’ s account and that these expenses were not
clamable under the Employment Agreement. But the Taxpayer argued that snce Company B was
a private company and he was one of the two shareholders and a beneficiad owner, he was not
grictly bound by the terms of the Employment Agreement or he could be flexible in the
interpretation of the Employment Agreement. He conceded that he did not keep records to
distinguish what he spent on a persona basis and what he spent for business purposes.

31. Inthe course of re-examination, the Taxpayer claimed that the entertainment expenses
had been adjusted downward to take into account of the persond eement of those expenses.
When questioned on the basis upon which the adjustments were made, he explained that his
accountants advised him that not every item of the entertainment expenses was judtifidble as a
deduction but from certain guiddines of the Revenue and other cases dedlt with by them, they knew
what the Commissioner would accept as reasonable and the adjustments were made by his
accountants on that basis.

The Taxpayer’ ssubmissions
32. Counsd for the Taxpayer submitted as follows.
33. The Taxpayer was a barrister in private practice who had made use of Company B

since commencement of his practicein 1990 to provide adminigtrative services. The Taxpayer was
entitled to a deduction if the management fees were deductible expenses under section 16 of the



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

IRO. The test to apply was whether the management fees were incurred in the production of the
Taxpayer’'s assessable profits. The test did not involve a minute examination of the expenses of

Company B. The Taxpayer and Company B were separate legal entities. The subject of the
apped wasthe assessment of the Taxpayer and not those of Company B. Examination of expenses
was only relevant if the payment of the management expenses to Company B and the two

agreements with it were ignored.

34. Purpose must be considered inthelight of al the relevant factors. Brennan Jin Magna
Alloys & Research Pty Ltd v FCT (1980) 80 ATC 4542. The purpose in section 16 was an

objective one. The Taxpayer was entitled to adeduction if the management feeswere ‘' money lad
out in furtherance of apurposeof gainingincome’. The objective purpose of using Company B was
to obtain accommodation, computer services, secretarial back-up, administrative services and the
organization of the Taxpayer’ sprofessond lifeasabarriger. Thus, the management feeswerelaid
out in the production of profits.

35. Thiswas not a case where the corporate veil could be drawn aside. The onuswas on
the Taxpayer to prove that the management fee was incurred in the production of his profitsand the
same was paid. But the onus turned when the Commissioner atempted to look through the
corporate vell. The onus was on the Commissoner to show that a transaction was artificial or
fictitious. CEC v Comptroller of Income Tax [1971] SLR Lexis 68 was referred.

36. The Taxpayer’s Counsd aso drew our attention to the following in relation to section
61A of the IRO.
37. The policy congderation behind the introduction of section 61A was that it would be

applied only inthose casesof ‘ blatant or contrived tax avoidance arrangements' but that it ‘ should
not cast unnecessary inhibitions on norma commercid transactions by which taxpayerslegitimately
take advantage of opportunities available for the arrangement of their affairs’

38. This statement was said to be ‘a fair summary of the intention behind the convoluted
provisonsin section 61A’ in D20/92, IRBRD, vol 7, 166 a 185. The statement was consistent
with thewords of Lord Diplock in Europa Oil (NZ) Limited v Commissoner of Inland Revenue
(No 2) [1976] 1 WLR 464:

‘ The section [ section 108 of the New Zealand Land and Income Tax Act 1954]
does not strike down ordinary business or commercial transactions which
incidentally result in some saving of tax. They will not be struck down if the
method chosen for carrying them out involves the payment of less tax than
would be payable if another method was followed. In such case avoidance of
tax will be incidental to and not the main purpose of the transaction or
transactions which will be the achievement of some business or commercial
object;’ a 475 Fto H.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

39. A taxpayer had the right, where there was more than one way to structure hisaffairs, to
choose the more tax efficient manner. Mangin v Inland Revenue Commissioners[1971] AC 739:

“if a bona fide business transaction can be carried through in two ways, one
involving less liability to tax than the other, their Lordships do not think that
[an anti-avoidance provision] can properly be invoked to declare the
transaction wholly or partly void merely because the way involving less tax is
chosen.” a 751 Dto E.

40. The seven matters referred to in section 61A must be considered objectively and
globally. The sole and dominant purpose of the arrangement between the Taxpayer and Company
B wasfor the provision of services. There was d 0 the advantage of obtaining limited lighility.

41. Theddfinition of ‘tax benefit’ in section 61A (3) predicated that there must either be: (a)
some pre-exigting liability to tax which was being avoided; or (b) some pre-existing circumstances
which, if continued undisturbed in the norma course, would give rise to, or might reasonably be
expected to giveriseto aliability to pay tax — which was being avoided. Neither of these Situations
goplied since the arrangement had been in place from the commencement of the Taxpayer's
practice. Thus, there was no room for the application of section 61A in the present case.

42. Where section 61A hit, there would be no scope for the operation of section 61, since
it was predicated on the contradictory assumption that a ‘sham’ could have fiscd effect. The
transaction between the parties was not asham because the partiesintended to be legdly bound by
the agreements and there were commercia benefits to each party by the arrangement.

The Revenue’ s submissons

43. Theissuein this goped was one of fact. The issue was whether the management fee
claimed as an expense by the Taxpayer was properly deductible for the purpose of ascertaining his
net profit before assessment to tax. Since the amount of the management fee was caculated by
reference to the accumul ated expensesincurred by Company B, the fee might be broken downinto
its component parts and only those expenses which were incurred in the production of the
Taxpayer' sprofitsand were not excluded under section 17 should be deductible for the purpose of
an asessment to tax.

44, It was not the Revenue’ s case that abarrister could not deploy the medium of agenuine
service company as atax efficient organization of hisbusiness. The actud issue was whether the
Taxpayer’ suse of Company B was commercidly genuine, or whether it was an arrangement which
did no more than predominantly provide the Taxpayer with atax benefit. In thisrespect, aninquiry
by the Board into the terms and effect of the Service Agreement, the Employment Agreement, and



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

how they were implemented, and what effects were achieved, was incontrovertibly a requisite
exercise to the determination.

45, The onus of proof was on the Taxpayer to edablish that his arrangement with
Company B was a genuine commercid arangement. The Taxpayer’'s authority CEC v
Comptroller of Income Tax supported the contention.  As the ingant matter was not ‘an
Investigation case' but an assertion by way of gpped againgt the Commissioner’ sdetermination that
the tax levied was excessve, thus, section 68(4) of the IRO applied.

46. The Service Agreement and the Employment Agreement taken together were artificia

within the meaning of section 61 in that the Taxpayer as a managing director of Compary B
received substantia benefits in respect of duties and powers which he never exercised; the
agreements lacked commercid redlity; the management fee was calculated by reference not to the
facilities or services provided by Company B but was geared to the expenses charged by the
Taxpayer to Company B; under the Service Agreement Company B was to be paid $40,000 per
month but instead it was paid 5% mark- up on the expenses charged notwithstanding the absence of
such charging provison in the Service Agreement; and Company B was aso paying expenses to
which the Taxpayer was not entitled and not only that the two agreements lacked commercia

redity, the implementation of which demonstrated the true purpose was no more than to provide
the Taxpayer with atax benefit he would not otherwise have enjoyed.

47. In determining whether section 61A of the IRO had any gpplication to this gpped, that
the Commissioner’s gpproach in his determination was right and that the two agreements taken
together had the effect of conferring a tax benefit on the Taxpayer was an incontrovertible

proposition.
The statutory provisions
48. The deduction of outgoings and expenses is governed by section 16(1) of the IRO.

* In ascertaining the profits in respect of which a person is chargeable to tax
under this Part for any year of assessment there shall be deducted all outgoings
and expensesto the extent to which they areincurred during the basis period for
that year of assessment by such person in the production of profitsin respect of
which heis chargeable to tax under this Part for any period ...’

49, However, section 17(1) restricts the deduction of certain outgoings and expenses.

* For the purpose of ascertaining profits in respect of which a person is
chargeable to tax under this Part no deduction shall be allowed in respect of —

(@) domestic or private expenses, including —



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

(i) the cost of travelling between the person’ s residence and place of
business; and

(b) subject to section 16AA, any disbursements or expenses not being money
expended for the purpose of producing such profits;

(f) rent of, or expenses in connection with, any premises or part of premises
not occupied or used for the purpose of producing such profits;’

50. Furthermore, section 61 provides that if a transaction is found to be atificia or
fictitious, the transaction may be disregarded.

* Where an assessor is of opinion that any transaction which reduces or would
reduce the amount of tax payable by any person isartificial or fictitious or that
any disposition is not in fact given effect to, he may disregard any such
transaction or disposition and the person concerned shall be assessed

accordingly.’
51 Section 61A deds with transactions designed to avoid liahility for tax.
52. Section 68(4) of the IRO dtates the onus of proof in the assessment:

The onus of proving that the assessment appealed against is excessive or
incorrect shall be on the appellant.’

Our findings

53. Whether an expenseisan alowable expenseisgoverned by sections 16 and 17 of the
IRO. Section 16(1) permits deduction of dl outgoings and expenses which satisfy two criteria,
namey (1) they must be incurred in the production of assessable profits and (2) they must be
incurred during the bass period of the year of assessment in question. Section 17 disdlows
deduction of certain types of outgoings and expenses. If ataxpayer failsto prove that an expense
was incurred for the production of his assessable profits, the whole of that expense will be
disdlowed. In the present case, if the Taxpayer is unable to prove that the management fees were
incurred in the production of his assessable profits, the whole of these management fees would be
disdllowed. But if an expenseis capable of andyssand subdivison or where section 61 or section



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

61A applies which allows dissection of the expenses, then that expense can be dlowed ‘to the
extent’ that it wasincurred to produce the taxabl e profits and the balance thereof be disallowed. In
the present case, sSnce the management fees were made up of those expenses as detalled in
Company B’ sprofitsand loss accounts plusamark-up of 5%, they are thus capable of anadysisand
subdivison. Accordingly, only those expenseswhich are proved to beincurred in production of the
Taxpayer’s assessable profits would quaify as alowable deductions.

54. It is the Taxpayer's case that if he could establish that the management fees were
incurred for the purpose of gaining income, the management fees would qualify as dlowable
deductions. It was contended that Snce the management fees were incurred by the Taxpayer for
the purpose of obtaining accommodation, secretarid and adminigtrative support for his practice,
the feeswere laid out in production of assessable profits and were deductible expenses. Counsdl
for the Taxpayer argued that in the process of determining whether the management fees were
deductible expenses, minute examination of Company B’ s expenses wasinappropriate because we
were concerned with the assessments of the Taxpayer and not those of Company B and that the
issue wasthe purpose of the payment to Company B and not the purpose of the deductionsclaimed
by Company B. He said that an attempt to examine Company B's expenses would amount to the
lifting of the corporate veil. He argued that once the Taxpayer had established that there was an
arrangement between him and Company B and the arrangement was acted upon, the onuswas on
the Revenue to show that it was artificid.

55. Counsd for the Revenue, on the other hand, argued that what under review here was
the transaction and the transaction was the Service Agreement and the Employment Agreement
which gave rise to the management fees, and in investigating how the transaction was implemented
and how it was gppliedin practice, thereinvolved aminute examination of Company B's expenses,
including not only Company B's accounts but aso the vouchers that made up the ledger entries.

56. We were asked by Counsel for the Taxpayer to decide on the question of whether a
minute examination of Company B's expenses was permissible under the circumstances. We
decide that we should alow an examination of Company B's expenses in detail. The amounts of
management fees were caculated by reference to dl the expenses and outgoings incurred by
Company B in providing the requisite services plus a mark-up of 5%. Examination of those
expenses and outgoingsis necessary as to determine whether they were incurred in production of
the Taxpayer’s assessable profits. In so doing, we are not lifting the corporate vell nor are we
saying that the Taxpayer isnot freeto decide hisown affairs but the question of whether an expense
isdeductiblein law when computing the chargesbl e profits must be answered objectively. Wemust
look into the purpose of the payments and see whether the expense was bona fide incurred in
production of the chargeable profits. The onusison the Taxpayer to show that each of thoseitems
of expensesin Company B’ s profits and loss accounts was bonafideincurred for the production of
his assessable profits. Weare not persuaded by Counsdl for the Taxpayer that since Company B's
tax pogition was not in dispute, the expenses in Company B's accounts were the least relevant.
Nor do we accept the contention that once the Taxpayer could establish that the management fees



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

wereincurred for the purpose of acquiring professond servicesfrom Company B, the management
fees should be dlowed in full. The matter does not stop there. The Taxpayer is il required to
prove that the expenses were bona fide incurred for production of his assessable profits.

57. Counsd for the Taxpayer argued firgly that the whole of the management fees should
be dlowed and secondly if the Board found that the transaction between the Taxpayer and
Company B should be disregarded, the entertainment expenses should be alowed againg the
Taxpayer’s professona income aswell as the quarters expenses since the quarters were used for
professona purposes. In the assessment stage, the Commissioner had considered the various
items of expenditure in Company B's accounts and had alowed for deduction those items which
reflected the codts attributable to the operation of the Taxpayer’'s practice. Those items were
referred to in paragraph 12 above. We do not intend to disturb these deductions. As for the
remaining items, the Taxpayer is required to prove their deductibility.

58. The Taxpayer adduced evidence at the hearing on how he used the Road F premises
as an extenson of his chambers. He explained the extent of his use of the club fadilities for the
purpose of entertainment. He did not adduce evidence on how the other items of expenditure as
appeared in Company B’ saccountswereincurred. Hetold usthat MsE wasin total charge of the
operation of Company B so that he was free to concentrate on hislegd practice. MsE wasade
facto persond assstant who provided him with secretarid or adminidirative servicesfor hispractice
and solely ran Company B. He admitted that he played no part in the preparation of the accounts
of Company B and indeed he did not keep records to distinguish entertainment expenses on a
persond bass from those for business purposes. He explained that the operation expenses of the
pleasure junk was booked as entertainment expenses because he used it for entertaining judges and
lawyers. All club subscriptions and bills were dso booked as entertainment expenses because he
used the clubs as his client base. However, we do not accept that entertaining judges and fellow
barristers and the use of the clubs were in production of the Taxpayer’ sincome. The Taxpayer is
a barrister and by Bar Code of Conduct he is not allowed to tout for business. Entertainment
expensesto the extent now claimed are inconsstent with such code of conduct for barristers. We
cannot accept the expensesincurred by Ms E and booked as entertainment expenses in Company
B’ saccountswere expensesfor production of the Taxpayer’ s assessable profits. Also, Ms E who
exclusvely ran Company B and dedlt with the accounting matters did not give evidence. Thus, we
have no way of understanding how Company B's accounts were kept, how the expenses were
booked as entertainment expenses or director’s alowances and how a digtinction was drawn

between expenses on a persona basis and expenses for business purposes. It follows that on the
basis of the documentary and ord evidence before us, we are unable to find that the entertainment
expenses as agppeared in Company B's accounts were incurred for producing the Taxpayer's
chargeable profits. In reaching this decison, we are dso conscious of the adjustments which were
said to have been made to the entertainment expenses. The adjustments were said to have been

made by way of discounting certain percentages of the totd entertaining expenses which
represented the expenses of persond nature. Since no witness was caled to give evidence asto
what adjustments and how the adjustments were made or how the percentageswere arrived at, we



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

cannot accept that the amounts of entertainment expenses now gppeared in Company B’ s accounts
represented only those expensesfor business purposes. Evenif we had evidencein thisregard, we
would have grave doubt as to the accuracy of the adjustments since the Taxpayer gave evidence
that he kept no record of nor did he draw distinction between entertainment expenses for persona

or business purposes. The adjustments could not be anything but arbitrary. Thus, we cannot

accept the adjustments as proof that the items of entertainment expenses as now appeared in

Company B's accounts were incurred by the Taxpayer for business purposes.

59. Having disposed of the entertainment expenses, we now come to the other item of

expenses on which the Taxpayer gave evidence, the directors quarters expenses. Looking at the
breakdown of the remuneration accrued to the staff of Company B which was supplied by the
Taxpayer’ stax representativesto the assessor and referred to in paragraph 13(g) above, it appears
that only thosedirectors quarters expensesin the years of assessment 1994/95 and 1995/96 were
incurred in respect of the Taxpayer's quarters while those in the remaining years of assessment
1996/97, 1997/98 and 1998/99 were incurred in respect of MSE s quarters. Since no claim was
made that Ms E s quarters were used for production of the Taxpayer’sincome, we are thus only

concerned with the expenses of the Taxpayer’ s quarters.

60. We have been referred by Counsd for the Revenue to the case of Anthony Patrick
Fahy v CIR 3 HKTC 695 where the medicd expenses of a certified public accountant were
disallowed as deductible expenses on the grounds that they were not incurred for the purpose of
producing business profits. We quote the following passages by Godfrey Jfrom the case.

‘* But where the expenditure has a dual purpose, partly of a domestic or private
nature, and partly for the purposes of the preservation of the Taxpayer of his
Oown person as an asset to his business, to the extent that the expenditure is a
domestic or private character, in my judgment it is not allowable.

It seems to me that the appeal of the Taxpayer here must fail at this hurdle.

In my judgment, the requirement for this operation was as much for domestic or
private asit wasfor business purposes. | cannot believe (although | think at one
stage the Taxpayer wasinclined to suggest it) that the Taxpayer would not have
had this operation at all but for the purpose of earning or continuing to earn the
profits of his profession. Nor can | see any way of distinguishing between those
elements of the purpose which are domestic and private and those which are
business. It seems to me to be one indivisible matter; there cannot be any
sensible apportionment.

The condderations in the case reflected the provisions of section 16(1) where outgoings and
expenses can be deducted from assessable profits* to the extent to which they areincurred ... inthe



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

production of profits and section 17(1)(a) and (b) which disdlow domestic or private expenses
and expenses not being expended for the purpose of producing such profits.

61. Although we are dealing with different types of expenses, directors  quarters expenses
asopposed to medical expenses, they are smilar in one aspect. Both expenseshad adua purpose,
that of domestic and business. Thus, we derive assstance from the case of Anthony Petrick Fahy
in reaching our decison on the deductibility of the quarters expenses.

62. It is a matter of fact and degree whether an expense was incurred in production of

assessable profits. In the present case, the Taxpayer had alargest room in the chambers for his
legd practice. Ms E who asssted him in his practice had the use of hisroom in the chambers. All

the facilitieswere therefor his use though the Taxpayer said they were inadequate for his purpose.
He had court appearances and use of the chamber for preparation of cases and mesting of clients
during daytime. The Road F premises were resdential premises used by the Taxpayer as his
resdence and by hisfamily and overseas friends for occasiond vidts. Aswe seeit, the Taxpayer
must have aplace of resdence. Therent and rates of the Road F premises and indeed the costs of

the maid which were included in the quarters expenses must be incurred whether or not the
Taxpayer used the premises for work purposes. We are of the view that the Taxpayer’s works
were carried out predominantly a hischamber. The use of the Road F premisesfor work purposes
was only incidenta. Under the circumstances, we find that the quarters expenses were not

incurred in the production of the Taxpayer’ sincome. The quarters expenses being ‘domestic or
private expenses were adso non-deductible under section 17(1)(a). Thus, we find that the

directors quarters expenses are not deductible expenses under the law.

63. The Taxpayer did not adduce evidence nor was there documentary evidence to
Substantiate that the remaining items of expenditure as appeared in Company B's accounts were
incurred in production of the Taxpayer’s income. Thus, those remaining items must d<o fall as
deductible expenses under section 16(1) of the IRO.

64. We have disposed of the gppedl without having to consider section 61 or section 61A
of the IRO. Had it been necessary for us to do so, we would take the view that the transaction
between the Taxpayer and Company B arising out of the Service Agreement and the Employment
Agreement was atificid within the ambit of section 61.

65. Briefly, we find the transaction atificid for the following reasons. The Taxpayer
engaged the service of Company B in order that he could fully devote histimeto hislegd practice
and yet he entered into the Employment Agreement to provide services from time to time assigned
to him by Company B. The proposed provision of services by the Taxpayer isinconsistent with the
reason for the Taxpayer to engage Company Bs sarvices. The terms of the Employment
Agreement which effectively took care of dl the Taxpayer’ sliving expenses without limits being set
and without the services required from the Taxpayer being stipulated are commercidly unredidtic.
The Taxpayer gave evidence that he was never required to perform any services for Company B



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

gpart from being the second director required by law, and yet Company B provided the Taxpayer
with dl kinds of benefits. Ms E who was said to be engaged to provide the necessary servicesto
the Taxpayer, on the other hand, was not required to enter into an employment agreement with
Company B and the fact that she was not paid asdary initialy but was remunerated indirectly by
the use of Company B’'s credit card and the Taxpayer's club fadilities were commercidly
unredidtic. In the Service Agreement, it was a term that Company B was to be paid a monthly
management fee of $40,000. This term was changed without a written agreement between the
parties, notwithstanding that it was stipulated in the Service Agreement that any dteration to the
terms of the Service Agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties. All these factors
illudrate the artificidity of the transaction between the Taxpayer and Company B. Wea so endorse
the views expressed by Counsd for the Revenue on the meatter.

66. Asto section 61A, we also accept the Commissioner’ s reasons in his determination to
conclude that the Service Agreement and the Employment Agreement were entered into by the
Taxpayer and Company B for the sole and dominant purpose of enabling the Taxpayer to obtain a
tax benfit.

67. We note that the Taxpayer felt aggrieved that he was not given the same treatment as
those of other barristers in Smilar dtuations. He said that some barristers were alowed as
deductions their entertainment and quarters expenses. We are of course in no postion to
comment on those cases, but the Taxpayer must redize that each case hasits own particular facts
and the law is that the onus is on the gppellant to prove that the expenses were incurred for
production of profits, failing which those expenses wholly or partly cannot be alowed.

68. For the aforesaid reasons, we dismissthe Taxpayer’ s gpped and confirm the 1994/95
(additional), 1994/95 (second additional), 1995/96 (additional), 1995/96 (second additional),
1996/97 (additional), 1996/97 (second additional), 1997/98 (additional) and 1998/99 (additional)
profits fax raised on the Taxpayer.



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Appendix E
File No. XX X/XXXXXIXXX
Year of Chambe’ s Rent Chamber' s Office Total
assessment nameand staff expenses
addr ess expenses

1994/95  Chamber N  $145000.00  $12,000.00  $7,693.09  $164,693.09
AddressO  ($10,000 x 1 +
$12,000x 10 +
$15,000 x 1)

1995/96  Asabove  $180,000.00  $6,000.00  $1,063.19 $187,063.19
($15,000 x 12)

1996/97  Asabove  $180,000.00  $10,000.00 $  $190,000.00
($15,000 x 12)

1997/98 Chamber P $249,000.00 $10,000.00 $15,000.00 $274,000.00
AddressQ ($15,000 x 4 +
$23,000 x 6 +
$25,000 x 2)

1998/99  Asabove  $306,000.00  $8,250.00 $580.00  $314,839.00
($25,500 x 12)



INLAND REVENUE BOARD OF REVIEW DECISIONS

Staff remuneration
(File No. XX X/XXXXXIXXX)

Y ear ended 31% March, 1995
Directors quarters expenses

Directors dlowances
- Collegefee

- Court clothes

- Language fee

- [Supermarket M]

Year ended 31% March, 1996
Directors quarters expenses

Directors alowances
- Mad sdaries

- College fee

- Language fee

- [Supermarket M]

Year ended 31% March, 1997
Directors quarters expenses

Directors dlowances
- Maid sdaries

- Collegefee

- [Supermarket M]

[Mr Al
HK$

425,338.00

66,750.00
13,760.00

80,510.00

413,343.00

55,954.00

55,954.00

148,493.00

148,493.00

[MsE]
HK$

4,227.00

120,191.00
124,418.00

50,600.00

7,840.00

91,717.00
150,157.00

432,841.00

48,000.00

29,600.00

77,600.00

Appendix F

Total
HK$

425,338.00

66,750.00
13,760.00
4,227.00

120,191.00
204,928.00

413,343.00

50,600.00
55,954.00
7,840.00

91,717.00
206,111.00

432,841.00

48,000.00
148,493.00
29,600.00

226,093.00



